

THE PUBLIC SERVICE AMENDING REGULATIONS 1948 (NO. 3)

PURSUANT to the Public Service Act, 1912, the Public Service Commission doth, subject to the approval of the Governor-General in Council, hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. These regulations may be cited as the Public Service Amending Regulations 1948 (No. 3).

2. These regulations shall be read together with, and deemed to form part of, the regulations made under the Public Service Act, 1912, on the 31st day of March, 1913* (hereinafter called the principal regulations).

3. The principal regulations are amended by inserting, next following Regulation 92A, the following heading and regulation :---

" Deputy of Elected Member

"92B. In the event of both elected members of the Board of Appeal, or officers of both the Departments in which such members are employed, being affected by the same appeal, or in the event of the incapacity of either of the elected members of the Board of Appeal by reason of illness, absence, or any other cause, an officer of the Public Service shall be appointed by the Public Service Commission on the nomination of the New Zealand Public Service Association (Incorporated) to act in place of the elected member of the Board at the hearing of such appeal, and such officer shall, for the purposes of the Public Service Act, 1912, be deemed to be the duly elected member of the Board of Appeal for the hearing of such appeal."

As witness our hands this 9th day of August, 1948.

R. M. CAMPBELL, Chairman,

G. T. BOLT, Member,

A. H. O'KEEFE, Member,

The Public Service Commission.

* Gazette, 1st April, 1913, Vol. I, page 977.

Pursuant to the Public Service Act, 1912, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby approve the foregoing regulations.

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General.

Approved in Council, this 25th day of August, 1948.

T. J. SHERRARD,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936 Date of notification in *Gažette*: 26th day of August, 1948. These regulations are administered by the Public Service Commission.